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8.6 Appendix F: Frequency Stability 

Test Result 
Voltage 

Band Bandwidth Modulation Channel 
RB 

Configure 
Voltage 
[Vdc] 

Temperature 
(℃) 

Deviation 
(Hz) 

Deviation 
(ppm) 

Limit 
(ppm) 

Verdict 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 19957 6RB#0 VL NT -9.30 -0.005436 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 19957 6RB#0 VN NT -6.59 -0.003852 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 19957 6RB#0 VH NT 117.49 0.068679 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20175 6RB#0 VL NT -8.57 -0.004947 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20175 6RB#0 VN NT -9.57 -0.005524 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20175 6RB#0 VH NT -9.03 -0.005212 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20393 6RB#0 VL NT -20.59 -0.011737 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20393 6RB#0 VN NT -10.79 -0.006151 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20393 6RB#0 VH NT -11.80 -0.006726 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 19957 6RB#0 VL NT -13.70 -0.008008 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 19957 6RB#0 VN NT -11.74 -0.006863 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 19957 6RB#0 VH NT -15.08 -0.008815 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20175 6RB#0 VL NT -7.82 -0.004514 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20175 6RB#0 VN NT -12.87 -0.007429 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20175 6RB#0 VH NT -10.64 -0.006141 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20393 6RB#0 VL NT -9.48 -0.005404 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20393 6RB#0 VN NT -7.50 -0.004275 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20393 6RB#0 VH NT -10.24 -0.005837 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 19965 15RB#0 VL NT -13.86 -0.008098 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 19965 15RB#0 VN NT -15.51 -0.009062 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 19965 15RB#0 VH NT -11.36 -0.006637 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20175 15RB#0 VL NT -9.28 -0.005356 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20175 15RB#0 VN NT -8.90 -0.005137 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20175 15RB#0 VH NT -9.87 -0.005697 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20385 15RB#0 VL NT -14.16 -0.008075 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20385 15RB#0 VN NT -16.09 -0.009176 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20385 15RB#0 VH NT -14.42 -0.008224 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 19965 15RB#0 VL NT -7.21 -0.004213 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 19965 15RB#0 VN NT -10.06 -0.005878 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 19965 15RB#0 VH NT -9.93 -0.005802 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20175 15RB#0 VL NT -13.32 -0.007688 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20175 15RB#0 VN NT -9.84 -0.005680 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20175 15RB#0 VH NT -12.46 -0.007192 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20385 15RB#0 VL NT -12.17 -0.006940 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20385 15RB#0 VN NT -13.78 -0.007859 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20385 15RB#0 VH NT -12.60 -0.007186 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 19975 25RB#0 VL NT -10.20 -0.005956 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 19975 25RB#0 VN NT -13.65 -0.007971 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 19975 25RB#0 VH NT -8.25 -0.004818 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20175 25RB#0 VL NT -10.56 -0.006095 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20175 25RB#0 VN NT -14.91 -0.008606 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20175 25RB#0 VH NT -8.34 -0.004814 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20375 25RB#0 VL NT -13.68 -0.007806 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20375 25RB#0 VN NT -15.56 -0.008879 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20375 25RB#0 VH NT -12.30 -0.007019 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 19975 25RB#0 VL NT -15.42 -0.009004 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band4 5MHz 16QAM 19975 25RB#0 VN NT -12.12 -0.007077 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 19975 25RB#0 VH NT -9.78 -0.005711 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20175 25RB#0 VL NT -11.83 -0.006828 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20175 25RB#0 VN NT -10.77 -0.006216 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20175 25RB#0 VH NT -10.33 -0.005962 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20375 25RB#0 VL NT -11.27 -0.006431 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20375 25RB#0 VN NT -10.57 -0.006031 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20375 25RB#0 VH NT -16.04 -0.009153 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20000 50RB#0 VL NT -13.95 -0.008134 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20000 50RB#0 VN NT -12.09 -0.007050 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20000 50RB#0 VH NT -17.67 -0.010303 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20175 50RB#0 VL NT -11.59 -0.006690 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20175 50RB#0 VN NT -14.68 -0.008473 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20175 50RB#0 VH NT -12.62 -0.007284 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20350 50RB#0 VL NT -13.48 -0.007703 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20350 50RB#0 VN NT -10.99 -0.006280 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20350 50RB#0 VH NT -11.77 -0.006726 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20000 50RB#0 VL NT -15.22 -0.008875 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20000 50RB#0 VN NT -12.66 -0.007382 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20000 50RB#0 VH NT -13.33 -0.007773 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20175 50RB#0 VL NT -12.13 -0.007001 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20175 50RB#0 VN NT -11.53 -0.006655 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20175 50RB#0 VH NT -11.89 -0.006863 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20350 50RB#0 VL NT -12.82 -0.007326 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20350 50RB#0 VN NT -7.61 -0.004349 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20350 50RB#0 VH NT 8.71 0.004977 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20025 75RB#0 VL NT -10.03 -0.005840 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20025 75RB#0 VN NT 9.50 0.005531 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20025 75RB#0 VH NT -9.51 -0.005537 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20175 75RB#0 VL NT -9.66 -0.005576 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20175 75RB#0 VN NT -10.74 -0.006199 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20175 75RB#0 VH NT -11.52 -0.006649 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20325 75RB#0 VL NT -12.90 -0.007382 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20325 75RB#0 VN NT -12.17 -0.006964 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20325 75RB#0 VH NT -14.66 -0.008389 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20025 75RB#0 VL NT -10.01 -0.005828 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20025 75RB#0 VN NT -10.21 -0.005945 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20025 75RB#0 VH NT -12.03 -0.007004 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20175 75RB#0 VL NT 11.70 0.006753 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20175 75RB#0 VN NT -10.43 -0.006020 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20175 75RB#0 VH NT -10.57 -0.006101 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20325 75RB#0 VL NT -13.93 -0.007971 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20325 75RB#0 VN NT -16.08 -0.009202 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20325 75RB#0 VH NT -12.33 -0.007056 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20050 100RB#0 VL NT -12.57 -0.007308 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20050 100RB#0 VN NT -14.82 -0.008616 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20050 100RB#0 VH NT -9.64 -0.005605 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20175 100RB#0 VL NT -9.36 -0.005403 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20175 100RB#0 VN NT -11.70 -0.006753 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20175 100RB#0 VH NT -9.97 -0.005755 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20300 100RB#0 VL NT -11.37 -0.006516 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20300 100RB#0 VN NT -9.28 -0.005318 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band4 20MHz QPSK 20300 100RB#0 VH NT -13.22 -0.007576 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20050 100RB#0 VL NT -11.83 -0.006878 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20050 100RB#0 VN NT -15.74 -0.009151 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20050 100RB#0 VH NT -10.76 -0.006256 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20175 100RB#0 VL NT -13.50 -0.007792 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20175 100RB#0 VN NT -11.46 -0.006615 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20175 100RB#0 VH NT -12.52 -0.007227 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20300 100RB#0 VL NT -8.54 -0.004894 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20300 100RB#0 VN NT -7.91 -0.004533 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20300 100RB#0 VH NT -10.24 -0.005868 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 5MHz QPSK 23755 25RB#0 VL NT -7.31 -0.010347 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 5MHz QPSK 23755 25RB#0 VN NT -10.36 -0.014664 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 5MHz QPSK 23755 25RB#0 VH NT -4.56 -0.006454 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 5MHz QPSK 23790 25RB#0 VL NT -8.50 -0.011972 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 5MHz QPSK 23790 25RB#0 VN NT -7.34 -0.010338 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 5MHz QPSK 23790 25RB#0 VH NT -11.32 -0.015944 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 5MHz QPSK 23825 25RB#0 VL NT -14.16 -0.019846 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 5MHz QPSK 23825 25RB#0 VN NT -9.76 -0.013679 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 5MHz QPSK 23825 25RB#0 VH NT -14.12 -0.019790 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 5MHz 16QAM 23755 25RB#0 VL NT -8.93 -0.012640 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 5MHz 16QAM 23755 25RB#0 VN NT -7.61 -0.010771 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 5MHz 16QAM 23755 25RB#0 VH NT -8.03 -0.011366 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 5MHz 16QAM 23790 25RB#0 VL NT -7.14 -0.010056 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 5MHz 16QAM 23790 25RB#0 VN NT -9.34 -0.013155 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 5MHz 16QAM 23790 25RB#0 VH NT -6.84 -0.009634 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 5MHz 16QAM 23825 25RB#0 VL NT -9.54 -0.013371 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 5MHz 16QAM 23825 25RB#0 VN NT -8.34 -0.011689 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 5MHz 16QAM 23825 25RB#0 VH NT -10.73 -0.015039 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 10MHz QPSK 23780 50RB#0 VL NT -9.27 -0.013075 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 10MHz QPSK 23780 50RB#0 VN NT -7.88 -0.011114 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 10MHz QPSK 23780 50RB#0 VH NT 18.57 0.026192 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 10MHz QPSK 23790 50RB#0 VL NT -7.95 -0.011197 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 10MHz QPSK 23790 50RB#0 VN NT -9.17 -0.012915 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 10MHz QPSK 23790 50RB#0 VH NT -11.04 -0.015549 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 10MHz QPSK 23800 50RB#0 VL NT -11.82 -0.016624 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 10MHz QPSK 23800 50RB#0 VN NT -11.57 -0.016273 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 10MHz QPSK 23800 50RB#0 VH NT -10.04 -0.014121 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 10MHz 16QAM 23780 50RB#0 VL NT -9.26 -0.013061 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 10MHz 16QAM 23780 50RB#0 VN NT -9.20 -0.012976 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 10MHz 16QAM 23780 50RB#0 VH NT -9.34 -0.013173 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 10MHz 16QAM 23790 50RB#0 VL NT -8.94 -0.012592 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 10MHz 16QAM 23790 50RB#0 VN NT -6.54 -0.009211 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 10MHz 16QAM 23790 50RB#0 VH NT -8.40 -0.011831 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 10MHz 16QAM 23800 50RB#0 VL NT -8.68 -0.012208 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 10MHz 16QAM 23800 50RB#0 VN NT -7.95 -0.011181 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 10MHz 16QAM 23800 50RB#0 VH NT -7.50 -0.010549 ±2.5 PASS 
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Temperature 

Band Bandwidth Modulation Channel 
RB 

Configure 
Voltage 
[Vdc] 

Temperature 
(℃) 

Deviation 
(Hz) 

Deviation 
(ppm) 

Limit 
(ppm) 

Verdict 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 19957 6RB#0 NV -30 5.46 0.003192 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 19957 6RB#0 NV -20 -8.10 -0.004735 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 19957 6RB#0 NV -10 -9.73 -0.005688 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 19957 6RB#0 NV 0 -8.77 -0.005127 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 19957 6RB#0 NV 10 -12.29 -0.007184 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 19957 6RB#0 NV 20 -13.86 -0.008102 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 19957 6RB#0 NV 30 7.85 0.004589 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 19957 6RB#0 NV 40 -10.96 -0.006407 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 19957 6RB#0 NV 50 -9.74 -0.005694 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20175 6RB#0 NV -30 -12.53 -0.007232 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20175 6RB#0 NV -20 -12.29 -0.007094 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20175 6RB#0 NV -10 -9.94 -0.005737 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20175 6RB#0 NV 0 -6.97 -0.004023 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20175 6RB#0 NV 10 -12.73 -0.007348 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20175 6RB#0 NV 20 -6.32 -0.003648 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20175 6RB#0 NV 30 -6.84 -0.003948 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20175 6RB#0 NV 40 -12.70 -0.007330 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20175 6RB#0 NV 50 -10.57 -0.006101 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20393 6RB#0 NV -30 -9.44 -0.005381 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20393 6RB#0 NV -20 -10.67 -0.006082 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20393 6RB#0 NV -10 -8.03 -0.004577 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20393 6RB#0 NV 0 -11.26 -0.006419 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20393 6RB#0 NV 10 -9.81 -0.005592 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20393 6RB#0 NV 20 -9.84 -0.005609 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20393 6RB#0 NV 30 -11.36 -0.006476 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20393 6RB#0 NV 40 -14.13 -0.008054 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20393 6RB#0 NV 50 -9.70 -0.005529 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 19957 6RB#0 NV -30 -7.01 -0.004098 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 19957 6RB#0 NV -20 -9.67 -0.005653 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 19957 6RB#0 NV -10 -9.68 -0.005659 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 19957 6RB#0 NV 0 -9.54 -0.005577 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 19957 6RB#0 NV 10 -7.31 -0.004273 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 19957 6RB#0 NV 20 -8.00 -0.004676 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 19957 6RB#0 NV 30 -10.57 -0.006179 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 19957 6RB#0 NV 40 -7.72 -0.004513 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 19957 6RB#0 NV 50 -8.75 -0.005115 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20175 6RB#0 NV -30 -7.85 -0.004531 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20175 6RB#0 NV -20 -11.40 -0.006580 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20175 6RB#0 NV -10 -8.90 -0.005137 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20175 6RB#0 NV 0 -10.76 -0.006211 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20175 6RB#0 NV 10 -7.64 -0.004410 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20175 6RB#0 NV 20 -10.67 -0.006159 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20175 6RB#0 NV 30 -10.76 -0.006211 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20175 6RB#0 NV 40 -11.29 -0.006517 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20175 6RB#0 NV 50 -8.15 -0.004704 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20393 6RB#0 NV -30 -11.70 -0.006669 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20393 6RB#0 NV -20 -9.61 -0.005478 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20393 6RB#0 NV -10 -12.93 -0.007370 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20393 6RB#0 NV 0 -10.03 -0.005717 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20393 6RB#0 NV 10 -10.64 -0.006065 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20393 6RB#0 NV 20 -12.93 -0.007370 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20393 6RB#0 NV 30 -43.03 -0.024528 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20393 6RB#0 NV 40 -17.98 -0.010249 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20393 6RB#0 NV 50 -11.06 -0.006305 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 19965 15RB#0 NV -30 -10.47 -0.006117 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 19965 15RB#0 NV -20 -7.75 -0.004528 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 19965 15RB#0 NV -10 -8.61 -0.005031 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 19965 15RB#0 NV 0 -12.40 -0.007245 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 19965 15RB#0 NV 10 -12.06 -0.007046 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 19965 15RB#0 NV 20 -9.91 -0.005790 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 19965 15RB#0 NV 30 -8.05 -0.004703 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 19965 15RB#0 NV 40 -11.23 -0.006561 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 19965 15RB#0 NV 50 -8.53 -0.004984 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20175 15RB#0 NV -30 -8.94 -0.005160 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20175 15RB#0 NV -20 -8.31 -0.004797 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20175 15RB#0 NV -10 -10.53 -0.006078 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20175 15RB#0 NV 0 -10.69 -0.006170 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20175 15RB#0 NV 10 -8.81 -0.005085 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20175 15RB#0 NV 20 -6.94 -0.004006 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20175 15RB#0 NV 30 -6.09 -0.003515 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20175 15RB#0 NV 40 -8.88 -0.005126 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20175 15RB#0 NV 50 -7.57 -0.004369 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20385 15RB#0 NV -30 -12.82 -0.007311 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20385 15RB#0 NV -20 -14.72 -0.008395 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20385 15RB#0 NV -10 -16.25 -0.009267 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20385 15RB#0 NV 0 -11.13 -0.006347 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20385 15RB#0 NV 10 -15.22 -0.008680 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20385 15RB#0 NV 20 -13.62 -0.007767 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20385 15RB#0 NV 30 -12.40 -0.007072 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20385 15RB#0 NV 40 -11.29 -0.006439 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20385 15RB#0 NV 50 -14.73 -0.008400 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 19965 15RB#0 NV -30 -4.89 -0.002857 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 19965 15RB#0 NV -20 -7.22 -0.004219 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 19965 15RB#0 NV -10 -13.82 -0.008075 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 19965 15RB#0 NV 0 -7.47 -0.004365 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 19965 15RB#0 NV 10 -11.69 -0.006830 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 19965 15RB#0 NV 20 -10.27 -0.006001 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 19965 15RB#0 NV 30 -7.58 -0.004429 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 19965 15RB#0 NV 40 -9.06 -0.005294 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 19965 15RB#0 NV 50 -5.71 -0.003336 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20175 15RB#0 NV -30 8.30 0.004791 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20175 15RB#0 NV -20 8.98 0.005183 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20175 15RB#0 NV -10 -7.28 -0.004202 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20175 15RB#0 NV 0 -6.90 -0.003983 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20175 15RB#0 NV 10 -8.98 -0.005183 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20175 15RB#0 NV 20 -9.76 -0.005633 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20175 15RB#0 NV 30 -7.40 -0.004271 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20175 15RB#0 NV 40 -5.61 -0.003238 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20175 15RB#0 NV 50 -8.31 -0.004797 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20385 15RB#0 NV -30 -11.42 -0.006513 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20385 15RB#0 NV -20 -12.40 -0.007072 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20385 15RB#0 NV -10 -9.66 -0.005509 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20385 15RB#0 NV 0 -13.30 -0.007585 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20385 15RB#0 NV 10 -11.70 -0.006672 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20385 15RB#0 NV 20 -9.07 -0.005173 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20385 15RB#0 NV 30 -10.01 -0.005709 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20385 15RB#0 NV 40 -12.30 -0.007015 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20385 15RB#0 NV 50 -8.58 -0.004893 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 19975 25RB#0 NV -30 -13.19 -0.007702 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 19975 25RB#0 NV -20 -11.82 -0.006902 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 19975 25RB#0 NV -10 -13.29 -0.007761 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 19975 25RB#0 NV 0 -11.27 -0.006581 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 19975 25RB#0 NV 10 -9.04 -0.005279 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 19975 25RB#0 NV 20 -13.22 -0.007720 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 19975 25RB#0 NV 30 -9.33 -0.005448 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 19975 25RB#0 NV 40 -8.25 -0.004818 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 19975 25RB#0 NV 50 -11.44 -0.006680 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20175 25RB#0 NV -30 -10.00 -0.005772 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20175 25RB#0 NV -20 -11.64 -0.006719 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20175 25RB#0 NV -10 -11.03 -0.006367 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20175 25RB#0 NV 0 -7.82 -0.004514 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20175 25RB#0 NV 10 -11.26 -0.006499 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20175 25RB#0 NV 20 -8.93 -0.005154 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20175 25RB#0 NV 30 -12.70 -0.007330 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20175 25RB#0 NV 40 -11.34 -0.006545 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20175 25RB#0 NV 50 -9.23 -0.005328 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20375 25RB#0 NV -30 -10.44 -0.005957 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20375 25RB#0 NV -20 -9.46 -0.005398 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20375 25RB#0 NV -10 -11.12 -0.006345 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20375 25RB#0 NV 0 -9.88 -0.005638 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20375 25RB#0 NV 10 -4.92 -0.002807 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20375 25RB#0 NV 20 -9.43 -0.005381 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20375 25RB#0 NV 30 -6.48 -0.003698 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20375 25RB#0 NV 40 -11.92 -0.006802 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20375 25RB#0 NV 50 -8.35 -0.004765 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 19975 25RB#0 NV -30 -12.73 -0.007434 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 19975 25RB#0 NV -20 -13.23 -0.007726 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 19975 25RB#0 NV -10 -11.87 -0.006931 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 19975 25RB#0 NV 0 -13.58 -0.007930 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 19975 25RB#0 NV 10 -13.13 -0.007667 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 19975 25RB#0 NV 20 -8.30 -0.004847 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 19975 25RB#0 NV 30 -14.06 -0.008210 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 19975 25RB#0 NV 40 -11.70 -0.006832 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 19975 25RB#0 NV 50 -13.18 -0.007696 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20175 25RB#0 NV -30 -11.09 -0.006401 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20175 25RB#0 NV -20 -11.63 -0.006713 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20175 25RB#0 NV -10 -8.75 -0.005051 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20175 25RB#0 NV 0 -9.17 -0.005293 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20175 25RB#0 NV 10 -12.07 -0.006967 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20175 25RB#0 NV 20 -9.40 -0.005426 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20175 25RB#0 NV 30 -9.03 -0.005212 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20175 25RB#0 NV 40 -10.17 -0.005870 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20175 25RB#0 NV 50 -9.94 -0.005737 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20375 25RB#0 NV -30 -10.99 -0.006271 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20375 25RB#0 NV -20 -8.57 -0.004890 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20375 25RB#0 NV -10 -11.24 -0.006414 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20375 25RB#0 NV 0 -9.26 -0.005284 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20375 25RB#0 NV 10 -8.23 -0.004696 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20375 25RB#0 NV 20 -12.26 -0.006996 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20375 25RB#0 NV 30 -11.30 -0.006448 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20375 25RB#0 NV 40 -9.76 -0.005569 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20375 25RB#0 NV 50 -8.25 -0.004708 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20000 50RB#0 NV -30 -14.28 -0.008327 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20000 50RB#0 NV -20 -11.32 -0.006601 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20000 50RB#0 NV -10 -15.76 -0.009190 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20000 50RB#0 NV 0 -13.20 -0.007697 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20000 50RB#0 NV 10 -16.15 -0.009417 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20000 50RB#0 NV 20 -12.15 -0.007085 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20000 50RB#0 NV 30 -13.05 -0.007609 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20000 50RB#0 NV 40 -17.02 -0.009924 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20000 50RB#0 NV 50 -15.76 -0.009190 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20175 50RB#0 NV -30 -10.70 -0.006176 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20175 50RB#0 NV -20 -10.91 -0.006297 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20175 50RB#0 NV -10 -10.17 -0.005870 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20175 50RB#0 NV 0 -10.40 -0.006003 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20175 50RB#0 NV 10 -9.71 -0.005605 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20175 50RB#0 NV 20 -10.81 -0.006240 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20175 50RB#0 NV 30 -11.99 -0.006921 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20175 50RB#0 NV 40 -9.18 -0.005299 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20175 50RB#0 NV 50 -10.81 -0.006240 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20350 50RB#0 NV -30 -11.89 -0.006794 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20350 50RB#0 NV -20 -13.16 -0.007520 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20350 50RB#0 NV -10 -12.39 -0.007080 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20350 50RB#0 NV 0 -10.97 -0.006269 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20350 50RB#0 NV 10 -15.71 -0.008977 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20350 50RB#0 NV 20 -12.12 -0.006926 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20350 50RB#0 NV 30 -12.92 -0.007383 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20350 50RB#0 NV 40 -10.83 -0.006189 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20350 50RB#0 NV 50 -10.89 -0.006223 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20000 50RB#0 NV -30 -12.12 -0.007067 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20000 50RB#0 NV -20 -13.49 -0.007866 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20000 50RB#0 NV -10 -14.16 -0.008257 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20000 50RB#0 NV 0 -15.15 -0.008834 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20000 50RB#0 NV 10 -10.70 -0.006239 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20000 50RB#0 NV 20 -14.89 -0.008682 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20000 50RB#0 NV 30 -13.39 -0.007808 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20000 50RB#0 NV 40 -11.33 -0.006606 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20000 50RB#0 NV 50 -11.26 -0.006566 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20175 50RB#0 NV -30 -14.06 -0.008115 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20175 50RB#0 NV -20 -11.30 -0.006522 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20175 50RB#0 NV -10 -15.55 -0.008975 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20175 50RB#0 NV 0 -10.99 -0.006343 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20175 50RB#0 NV 10 -8.65 -0.004993 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20175 50RB#0 NV 20 -10.81 -0.006240 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20175 50RB#0 NV 30 -9.73 -0.005616 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20175 50RB#0 NV 40 -10.39 -0.005997 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20175 50RB#0 NV 50 -10.76 -0.006211 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20350 50RB#0 NV -30 -15.13 -0.008646 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20350 50RB#0 NV -20 -10.84 -0.006194 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20350 50RB#0 NV -10 -7.42 -0.004240 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20350 50RB#0 NV 0 -9.63 -0.005503 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20350 50RB#0 NV 10 -9.08 -0.005189 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20350 50RB#0 NV 20 -6.49 -0.003709 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20350 50RB#0 NV 30 -11.34 -0.006480 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20350 50RB#0 NV 40 -7.07 -0.004040 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20350 50RB#0 NV 50 6.90 0.003943 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20025 75RB#0 NV -30 -8.93 -0.005199 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20025 75RB#0 NV -20 -9.13 -0.005316 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20025 75RB#0 NV -10 -9.08 -0.005287 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20025 75RB#0 NV 0 -10.19 -0.005933 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20025 75RB#0 NV 10 -10.27 -0.005980 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20025 75RB#0 NV 20 -9.07 -0.005281 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20025 75RB#0 NV 30 -11.12 -0.006475 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20025 75RB#0 NV 40 -13.46 -0.007837 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20025 75RB#0 NV 50 -10.66 -0.006207 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20175 75RB#0 NV -30 -9.96 -0.005749 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20175 75RB#0 NV -20 -13.59 -0.007844 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20175 75RB#0 NV -10 -8.10 -0.004675 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20175 75RB#0 NV 0 -10.49 -0.006055 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20175 75RB#0 NV 10 -9.88 -0.005703 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20175 75RB#0 NV 20 -11.76 -0.006788 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20175 75RB#0 NV 30 -8.10 -0.004675 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20175 75RB#0 NV 40 -5.91 -0.003411 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20175 75RB#0 NV 50 -6.32 -0.003648 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20325 75RB#0 NV -30 -13.76 -0.007874 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20325 75RB#0 NV -20 -14.73 -0.008429 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20325 75RB#0 NV -10 -11.83 -0.006770 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20325 75RB#0 NV 0 -12.79 -0.007319 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20325 75RB#0 NV 10 -10.64 -0.006089 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20325 75RB#0 NV 20 -11.39 -0.006518 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20325 75RB#0 NV 30 -10.81 -0.006186 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20325 75RB#0 NV 40 -15.18 -0.008687 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20325 75RB#0 NV 50 -10.34 -0.005917 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20025 75RB#0 NV -30 -10.31 -0.006003 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20025 75RB#0 NV -20 -12.15 -0.007074 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20025 75RB#0 NV -10 -10.46 -0.006090 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20025 75RB#0 NV 0 -8.65 -0.005036 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20025 75RB#0 NV 10 -9.58 -0.005578 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20025 75RB#0 NV 20 -9.16 -0.005333 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20025 75RB#0 NV 30 -10.01 -0.005828 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20025 75RB#0 NV 40 -10.84 -0.006311 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20025 75RB#0 NV 50 -13.83 -0.008052 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20175 75RB#0 NV -30 -10.73 -0.006193 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20175 75RB#0 NV -20 -12.63 -0.007290 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20175 75RB#0 NV -10 -11.60 -0.006696 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20175 75RB#0 NV 0 -12.16 -0.007019 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20175 75RB#0 NV 10 -10.29 -0.005939 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20175 75RB#0 NV 20 -6.94 -0.004006 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20175 75RB#0 NV 30 -13.05 -0.007532 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20175 75RB#0 NV 40 -11.32 -0.006534 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20175 75RB#0 NV 50 -12.13 -0.007001 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20325 75RB#0 NV -30 -13.46 -0.007702 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20325 75RB#0 NV -20 -14.66 -0.008389 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20325 75RB#0 NV -10 -14.86 -0.008504 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20325 75RB#0 NV 0 -13.32 -0.007622 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20325 75RB#0 NV 10 -11.59 -0.006632 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20325 75RB#0 NV 20 -12.36 -0.007073 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20325 75RB#0 NV 30 -8.77 -0.005019 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20325 75RB#0 NV 40 -15.68 -0.008973 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20325 75RB#0 NV 50 -12.75 -0.007296 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20050 100RB#0 NV -30 -13.46 -0.007826 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20050 100RB#0 NV -20 -8.43 -0.004901 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20050 100RB#0 NV -10 -12.00 -0.006977 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20050 100RB#0 NV 0 -11.62 -0.006756 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20050 100RB#0 NV 10 -10.77 -0.006262 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20050 100RB#0 NV 20 -12.92 -0.007512 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20050 100RB#0 NV 30 -11.67 -0.006785 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20050 100RB#0 NV 40 -11.84 -0.006884 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20050 100RB#0 NV 50 -9.68 -0.005628 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20175 100RB#0 NV -30 -9.07 -0.005235 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20175 100RB#0 NV -20 -11.24 -0.006488 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20175 100RB#0 NV -10 -8.70 -0.005022 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20175 100RB#0 NV 0 -10.04 -0.005795 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20175 100RB#0 NV 10 -9.48 -0.005472 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20175 100RB#0 NV 20 -12.42 -0.007169 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20175 100RB#0 NV 30 -11.94 -0.006892 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20175 100RB#0 NV 40 -10.97 -0.006332 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20175 100RB#0 NV 50 -11.01 -0.006355 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20300 100RB#0 NV -30 -11.29 -0.006470 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20300 100RB#0 NV -20 -13.22 -0.007576 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20300 100RB#0 NV -10 -13.42 -0.007691 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20300 100RB#0 NV 0 -12.85 -0.007364 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20300 100RB#0 NV 10 -10.14 -0.005811 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20300 100RB#0 NV 20 -8.91 -0.005106 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20300 100RB#0 NV 30 -7.12 -0.004080 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20300 100RB#0 NV 40 -10.10 -0.005788 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20300 100RB#0 NV 50 -8.63 -0.004946 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20050 100RB#0 NV -30 -12.37 -0.007192 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20050 100RB#0 NV -20 -13.92 -0.008093 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20050 100RB#0 NV -10 -12.16 -0.007070 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20050 100RB#0 NV 0 -14.51 -0.008436 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20050 100RB#0 NV 10 -12.70 -0.007384 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20050 100RB#0 NV 20 -12.30 -0.007151 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20050 100RB#0 NV 30 -9.57 -0.005564 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20050 100RB#0 NV 40 -13.35 -0.007762 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20050 100RB#0 NV 50 -14.66 -0.008523 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20175 100RB#0 NV -30 -11.73 -0.006771 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20175 100RB#0 NV -20 -11.27 -0.006505 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20175 100RB#0 NV -10 -11.63 -0.006713 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20175 100RB#0 NV 0 -10.53 -0.006078 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20175 100RB#0 NV 10 -8.60 -0.004964 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20175 100RB#0 NV 20 -7.38 -0.004260 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20175 100RB#0 NV 30 -9.31 -0.005374 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20175 100RB#0 NV 40 -11.40 -0.006580 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20175 100RB#0 NV 50 -11.43 -0.006597 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20300 100RB#0 NV -30 -8.65 -0.004957 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20300 100RB#0 NV -20 5.66 0.003244 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20300 100RB#0 NV -10 -9.43 -0.005404 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20300 100RB#0 NV 0 -8.60 -0.004928 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20300 100RB#0 NV 10 -6.02 -0.003450 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20300 100RB#0 NV 20 -10.50 -0.006017 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20300 100RB#0 NV 30 -8.00 -0.004585 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20300 100RB#0 NV 40 -6.19 -0.003547 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20300 100RB#0 NV 50 -7.65 -0.004384 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 5MHz QPSK 23755 25RB#0 NV -30 -4.73 -0.006695 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 5MHz QPSK 23755 25RB#0 NV -20 -5.29 -0.007488 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 5MHz QPSK 23755 25RB#0 NV -10 -10.63 -0.015046 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 5MHz QPSK 23755 25RB#0 NV 0 -11.14 -0.015768 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 5MHz QPSK 23755 25RB#0 NV 10 -12.77 -0.018075 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 5MHz QPSK 23755 25RB#0 NV 20 -13.89 -0.019660 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 5MHz QPSK 23755 25RB#0 NV 30 -11.46 -0.016221 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 5MHz QPSK 23755 25RB#0 NV 40 -8.80 -0.012456 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 5MHz QPSK 23755 25RB#0 NV 50 -7.58 -0.010729 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 5MHz QPSK 23790 25RB#0 NV -30 -8.55 -0.012042 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 5MHz QPSK 23790 25RB#0 NV -20 -8.91 -0.012549 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 5MHz QPSK 23790 25RB#0 NV -10 -7.27 -0.010239 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 5MHz QPSK 23790 25RB#0 NV 0 -4.55 -0.006408 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 5MHz QPSK 23790 25RB#0 NV 10 -5.24 -0.007380 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 5MHz QPSK 23790 25RB#0 NV 20 -7.67 -0.010803 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 5MHz QPSK 23790 25RB#0 NV 30 -4.53 -0.006380 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 5MHz QPSK 23790 25RB#0 NV 40 -6.37 -0.008972 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 5MHz QPSK 23790 25RB#0 NV 50 -7.40 -0.010423 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 5MHz QPSK 23825 25RB#0 NV -30 -5.89 -0.008255 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 5MHz QPSK 23825 25RB#0 NV -20 -7.11 -0.009965 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 5MHz QPSK 23825 25RB#0 NV -10 -8.17 -0.011451 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 5MHz QPSK 23825 25RB#0 NV 0 -9.71 -0.013609 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 5MHz QPSK 23825 25RB#0 NV 10 -11.14 -0.015613 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 5MHz QPSK 23825 25RB#0 NV 20 -6.92 -0.009699 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 5MHz QPSK 23825 25RB#0 NV 30 -7.14 -0.010007 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 5MHz QPSK 23825 25RB#0 NV 40 -6.61 -0.009264 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 5MHz QPSK 23825 25RB#0 NV 50 -6.05 -0.008479 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 5MHz 16QAM 23755 25RB#0 NV -30 -10.69 -0.015131 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 5MHz 16QAM 23755 25RB#0 NV -20 -8.37 -0.011847 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 5MHz 16QAM 23755 25RB#0 NV -10 -8.74 -0.012371 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 5MHz 16QAM 23755 25RB#0 NV 0 -6.44 -0.009115 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 5MHz 16QAM 23755 25RB#0 NV 10 -8.18 -0.011578 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 5MHz 16QAM 23755 25RB#0 NV 20 -8.78 -0.012427 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 5MHz 16QAM 23755 25RB#0 NV 30 -13.03 -0.018443 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 5MHz 16QAM 23755 25RB#0 NV 40 -9.88 -0.013984 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 5MHz 16QAM 23755 25RB#0 NV 50 -9.46 -0.013390 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band17 5MHz 16QAM 23790 25RB#0 NV -30 -10.86 -0.015296 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 5MHz 16QAM 23790 25RB#0 NV -20 -10.97 -0.015451 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 5MHz 16QAM 23790 25RB#0 NV -10 -10.67 -0.015028 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 5MHz 16QAM 23790 25RB#0 NV 0 -7.14 -0.010056 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 5MHz 16QAM 23790 25RB#0 NV 10 -6.01 -0.008465 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 5MHz 16QAM 23790 25RB#0 NV 20 -10.66 -0.015014 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 5MHz 16QAM 23790 25RB#0 NV 30 -11.66 -0.016423 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 5MHz 16QAM 23790 25RB#0 NV 40 -10.41 -0.014662 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 5MHz 16QAM 23790 25RB#0 NV 50 -14.12 -0.019887 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 5MHz 16QAM 23825 25RB#0 NV -30 -9.47 -0.013273 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 5MHz 16QAM 23825 25RB#0 NV -20 -6.28 -0.008802 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 5MHz 16QAM 23825 25RB#0 NV -10 -14.98 -0.020995 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 5MHz 16QAM 23825 25RB#0 NV 0 -8.73 -0.012235 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 5MHz 16QAM 23825 25RB#0 NV 10 -10.36 -0.014520 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 5MHz 16QAM 23825 25RB#0 NV 20 -10.30 -0.014436 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 5MHz 16QAM 23825 25RB#0 NV 30 -15.84 -0.022200 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 5MHz 16QAM 23825 25RB#0 NV 40 -11.67 -0.016356 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 5MHz 16QAM 23825 25RB#0 NV 50 -8.53 -0.011955 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 10MHz QPSK 23780 50RB#0 NV -30 -10.20 -0.014386 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 10MHz QPSK 23780 50RB#0 NV -20 -5.84 -0.008237 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 10MHz QPSK 23780 50RB#0 NV -10 -10.41 -0.014683 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 10MHz QPSK 23780 50RB#0 NV 0 -19.96 -0.028152 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 10MHz QPSK 23780 50RB#0 NV 10 -11.64 -0.016417 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 10MHz QPSK 23780 50RB#0 NV 20 -7.94 -0.011199 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 10MHz QPSK 23780 50RB#0 NV 30 -6.35 -0.008956 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 10MHz QPSK 23780 50RB#0 NV 40 -13.82 -0.019492 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 10MHz QPSK 23780 50RB#0 NV 50 -10.26 -0.014471 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 10MHz QPSK 23790 50RB#0 NV -30 -9.73 -0.013704 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 10MHz QPSK 23790 50RB#0 NV -20 -10.60 -0.014930 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 10MHz QPSK 23790 50RB#0 NV -10 -8.88 -0.012507 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 10MHz QPSK 23790 50RB#0 NV 0 -9.41 -0.013254 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 10MHz QPSK 23790 50RB#0 NV 10 -11.83 -0.016662 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 10MHz QPSK 23790 50RB#0 NV 20 -10.61 -0.014944 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 10MHz QPSK 23790 50RB#0 NV 30 -13.29 -0.018718 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 10MHz QPSK 23790 50RB#0 NV 40 -10.90 -0.015352 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 10MHz QPSK 23790 50RB#0 NV 50 -11.70 -0.016479 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 10MHz QPSK 23800 50RB#0 NV -30 -10.14 -0.014262 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 10MHz QPSK 23800 50RB#0 NV -20 -7.88 -0.011083 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 10MHz QPSK 23800 50RB#0 NV -10 -5.91 -0.008312 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 10MHz QPSK 23800 50RB#0 NV 0 -12.99 -0.018270 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 10MHz QPSK 23800 50RB#0 NV 10 -11.14 -0.015668 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 10MHz QPSK 23800 50RB#0 NV 20 -9.93 -0.013966 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 10MHz QPSK 23800 50RB#0 NV 30 -11.43 -0.016076 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 10MHz QPSK 23800 50RB#0 NV 40 -6.05 -0.008509 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 10MHz QPSK 23800 50RB#0 NV 50 -7.30 -0.010267 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 10MHz 16QAM 23780 50RB#0 NV -30 -9.86 -0.013907 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 10MHz 16QAM 23780 50RB#0 NV -20 -9.04 -0.012750 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 10MHz 16QAM 23780 50RB#0 NV -10 -9.61 -0.013554 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 10MHz 16QAM 23780 50RB#0 NV 0 -4.96 -0.006996 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 10MHz 16QAM 23780 50RB#0 NV 10 -10.61 -0.014965 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 10MHz 16QAM 23780 50RB#0 NV 20 -12.59 -0.017757 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 10MHz 16QAM 23780 50RB#0 NV 30 -10.91 -0.015388 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band17 10MHz 16QAM 23780 50RB#0 NV 40 -8.08 -0.011396 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 10MHz 16QAM 23780 50RB#0 NV 50 -9.94 -0.014020 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 10MHz 16QAM 23790 50RB#0 NV -30 -8.15 -0.011479 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 10MHz 16QAM 23790 50RB#0 NV -20 -6.90 -0.009718 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 10MHz 16QAM 23790 50RB#0 NV -10 -8.47 -0.011930 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 10MHz 16QAM 23790 50RB#0 NV 0 -10.77 -0.015169 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 10MHz 16QAM 23790 50RB#0 NV 10 -10.61 -0.014944 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 10MHz 16QAM 23790 50RB#0 NV 20 -9.87 -0.013901 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 10MHz 16QAM 23790 50RB#0 NV 30 -11.22 -0.015803 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 10MHz 16QAM 23790 50RB#0 NV 40 -12.82 -0.018056 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 10MHz 16QAM 23790 50RB#0 NV 50 -8.74 -0.012310 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 10MHz 16QAM 23800 50RB#0 NV -30 -11.44 -0.016090 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 10MHz 16QAM 23800 50RB#0 NV -20 -8.20 -0.011533 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 10MHz 16QAM 23800 50RB#0 NV -10 -3.50 -0.004923 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 10MHz 16QAM 23800 50RB#0 NV 0 -13.58 -0.019100 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 10MHz 16QAM 23800 50RB#0 NV 10 -11.47 -0.016132 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 10MHz 16QAM 23800 50RB#0 NV 20 -9.17 -0.012897 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 10MHz 16QAM 23800 50RB#0 NV 30 -11.06 -0.015556 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 10MHz 16QAM 23800 50RB#0 NV 40 -7.80 -0.010970 ±2.5 PASS 

Band17 10MHz 16QAM 23800 50RB#0 NV 50 -11.00 -0.015471 ±2.5 PASS 

 

-----------End of the Report ------------ 


